
 
 

21 September 2021 
 
 

Joint Staff Committee 
 

Date: 
 

29 September 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Brian Boggis, Jim Funnell and Robina Baine 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Karen Harman (Chair), Daniel Humphreys 
and Rosey Whorlow 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on 4 February 

2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack



 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 
to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 27 September 2021. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Family Friendly Policies  (Pages 1 - 62) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 6. 
 

7. Blended Working Policy  (Pages 63 - 114) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 7. 
 

8. Staff Expenses Policy  (Pages 115 - 144) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 8. 
 

9. Staff Travel Policy  (Pages 145 - 188) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources, 

attached as Item 9. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
No items. 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston  
Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Beverley Rayner 
Lawyer 
01903 221035 
beverley.rayner@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website: 
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/  
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Staff Committee
29 September 2021

Agenda Item 6

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected:
Policies:

1. Adoption Policy
2. Maternity Policy
3. Shared Parental Leave Policy
4. Family Friendly Policy (includes Paternity Leave, Parental Leave, Childcare

Subsidy)

Report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1    The report seeks approval of the Adur & Worthing Councils Adoption

Policy, Maternity Policy, Shared Parental Leave Policy, and Family
Friendly Policy (includes Paternity Leave, Parental Leave, Childcare
Subsidy)

1.2    These policies (if approved) will replace the corresponding sections in
the old Adur & Worthing Council Leave Policy

1.3    The aim of these policies is to make it easier for staff to find the details
around the different types of leave available clearer and is part of our
policy project to make our policies shorter and simpler for managers
and staff.

2. Recommendations
2.1    The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the four policies

with immediate effect.
2.2    The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head of

Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and
the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and
non-consequential amendments to this policy at any time.

1

Agenda Item 6



3. Context

3.1 Previously all the information about maternity leave, adoption leave and
parental leave was together in the Councils’ Leave Policy. The Leave
Policy was updated and elements removed to be put in new policies.

3.2 The information around these types of leave and entitlements needed
updating and it was decided to create four new policies to make it
easier for staff to find the information that they are looking for.

3.3 In April 2015 Shared Parental Leave (SPL) was introduced to UK
workplaces, enabling parents to share the leave that accrues following
the birth or adoption of a child and whilst the Councils have been
following this legislation and a number of staff have used this new type
of leave, there was no policy around it. Parental Leave was replaced by
the new Shared Parental Leave so this needed removing from the
policy.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 Removal of financial help reservating a nursery place - in the previous
policy there was a provision for staff on spinal column point 28 or below
to receive a financial amount to secure a nursery place. This didn’t
have to be paid back if the employee stayed with the Councils for 15
months after returning from maternity leave.

4.2    Removal of Occupat
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Family Friendly Policy
(Paternity Leave, Parental Leave, and

Childcare Subsidy Policy)

1.0 Overview

1.1 The Councils are committed to all its staff being able to enjoy a quality of life. This
Family Friendly Policy is intended to help staff achieve a healthy work-life balance.

1.2 Areas covered in this policy include paternity leave; parental leave and childcare
subsidy.

1.3 This policy only applies to employees, with the exception of the right to time off for
antenatal appointments.

1.4 This policy does not form part of any individual's contract of employment and it may
be amended.

2.0 Areas of responsibility
2.1 All employees have the responsibility for complying with this policy. Individual areas

of responsibility are:
● Corporate Leadership Team – publicising the policy
● HR team - reviewing this policy to ensure it is effective and advising managers

on the interpretation and consistent application of the policy and on best
practice

● Managers - responsibility for ensuring the fair application of this policy,
liaising with employees before and during leave.

● Employees and those working on behalf of the Councils – complying with
the spirit and wording of this policy, ensuring they read and understand this
policy and submit relevant documentation as required.

3.0 Paternity leave

Length of leave and timing

1
35



3.1 Paternity leave of two weeks is available to employees working for the Councils.

3.2 The leave must be taken during the first 56 days (eight weeks) of the birth or
adoption of a child, or within 56 days of the first day of the Expected Week of
Childbirth (if the child was born early).

3.3 The leave must be taken in a single block of one or two weeks (not as individual days
or two one week blocks).

Entitlement to paternity leave

3.4 Paternity leave is available for the purpose of caring for a child and supporting the
child’s other parent in the following cases:

a. On the birth of a child, where either:
[...]
 the expected return date you must notify 
Human Resources in writing at least six weeks before the date of your early return. If 
you decide not to return to work after additional paternity leave, you must give notice 
as soon as possible and in accordance with the terms and conditions of your 
employment. 

 

 

Signed:  ……………………………………………  
Date:  ………………………………………… 

Alex Bailey, Chief Executive 

 

 

Signed:  ……………………………………………  
Date:  ………………………………………… 

UNISON 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Staff Committee
29 September 2021

Agenda Item 7

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected:

Blended Working Policy

Report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1   The report seeks approval of the Adur & Worthing Councils Blended

Working Policy.
1.2    This policy (if approved) will replace the current Ways of Working

Policy.
1.3    The aim of the policy is to enable staff to voluntarily work a

proportion of their working hours from home, where their role
is deemed by their manager as suitable.

2. Recommendations
2.1    The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the Blended

Working Policy with effect from 1st November 2021.
2.2    The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head

of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer
and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make
minor and non-consequential amendments to this policy at any time.

3. Context

3.1 Working through the Covid -19 pandemic over the last 18 months has
meant that a lot of services had to adapt the way that they work in
order to enable staff to work from home, where at all possible, under
the Government guidelines.

63

Agenda Item 7



3.2 This in turn has enabled the Councils to look at how services can be
provided more flexibly in the future and how this allows the workforce
to work in a different way.

3.3 The Blended Working Policy has close links to the new Staff Travel
Policy  and the updated Staff Expenses and Reimbursement Policy
and Procedure and therefore it was decided that all three should be
brought to the Joint Staff Committee together.

3.4 The three policies are connected and are there together to enable a
flexible working approach for the Councils staff that encourages a
healthier work life balance, and enables staff to have a blended
working approach, where they can voluntarily work a proportion of their
working hours from home, where their role is deemed by their manager
as suitable.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 Whilst the essence of the Blended Working Policy is to enable staff to
voluntarily work from home for a proportion of their working hours,
every job is different and therefore the Councils are unable to agree
that all roles will have this level of flexibility.

4.2 If staff do not want to work from home for some of their working hours
then they can work at their contractual base.

4.3 If there are roles that are deemed to be able to be performed from
home for 100% of the time, then these roles will be classed as
homeworker roles rather than roles where the postholder can work from
home voluntarily for a proportion of their working hours.

4.4 The policy also details the requirements for working from home, such
as the equipment that will be provided and the security and
confidentiality requirements that the staff member needs to ensure are
in place.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 Unison have been consulted with and they consulted with their
members providing them with time to provide any feedback.

64



5.2 Following that period of consultation Unison formally agreed the policy
at the Joint Officer Negotiating Group (JONG) on 4th August 2021.

5.3 Two policy consultation & engagement sessions were delivered in June
for all employees. Feedback from these sessions was taken on board,
which is reflected in the policy.

5.4 Further staff engagement sessions/information sharing is planned t
[...]
 review working patterns and practices in the team with fairness. 

● Ensure work styles and practices are used to enhance business performance. 

 

 

 

 

Date agreed by Joint Staff Committee: 18th March 2019 

Date policy formally adopted:1st April 2019  

Date for review: 3 years from formal adoption of policy (1st April 2020) 

 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur & Worthing Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Template Trial - 2020/21
We want to trial the use of this template when it is appropriate, for example when making significant decisions that may impact
disproportionately on certain protected communities. As part of our Good Service Standard we are also seeking to embed these equality
impact assessment principles into everyday service planning and delivery. You may therefore only need to complete a template occasionally,
but you should always be working to achieve its general principles and intended outcomes.

Our Equality Statement

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils are committed to increasing inclusion and providing equality of opportunity in all our activities and to
ensuring that discrimination does not occur. We will strive for a workforce that reflects the diversity of the local community in order that our
services are provided appropriately and the Councils benefits from a wealth of experiences. The Councils will involve the wider community in our
decision-making processes and use our influence to progress equality and inclusion issues in the Adur District and Worthing Borough.

To achieve our vision for inclusion and equality we will lead by example, we will listen to our communities and we will seek to work in collaboration
with others. As part of this and as set out in Platforms of Our Places; Going Further plan, we will work to establish a platform that will aim to
unlock the energy and unleash the power of people in the community to run and improve their own lives and the places they live. We will
undertake this wor
[...]
ion Officer, Waste Supervisor,
Snr Coastal Warden, Transport
Manager, Compliance and Safety
Officer, Operations Supervisor,

AP8 5 2 3 Assistant Building Services
Manager, Snr Housing Officer,
Assistant Parks and Foreshore
Manager, Assistant Operations
Manager

262 47 215

Age profile Total F M

18-25 9 3 6

26 - 39 52 9 43

40 - 59 151 29 122

Over 60 50 6 44

Total 262 47 215

Full/Part time breakdown

Work Time Total F M

Full Time 226 29 197

Part Time 36 18 18

262 47 215

99



Profile of those choosing not to work from home

Age profile Total F M

18-25 2 1 1

26 - 39 3 1 2

40 - 59 23 13 10

Over 60 3 3 0

Total 31 18 13

100



101



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Policy

Blended Working Policy

1.0 Overview
1.1 This policy applies to all employees of Adur and Worthing Councils, it also applies to

temporary workers, agency staff and contractors. It sets out the standards for

working arrangements to benefit the Councils, their employees and customers.

(Referred to hereafter as employees)

1.2 This policy has been developed from a position of trust acknowledging that all staff

members work hard and our ways of working should support us in achieving the best

outcomes for the residents of Adur and Worthing.

1.3 This policy should be interpreted in accordance with the Equalities Act 2010 and shall

be applied fairly and consistently to all employees in roles identified as suitable for

blended or home working.

1.4 The Councils promote a blended working approach and agree to an employee

voluntarily working a proportion of their working hours from home, where their role

is deemed by their manager as suitable. In some instances, where the role permits,

the Councils may agree to an employee working 100% of their working hours at

home.

1.5 Every job is different and therefore the Councils are unable to agree that all roles will

have this level of flexibility.

1.6 This policy will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and it is anticipated to be reviewed

after 12 months, notwithstanding exceptional circumstances. The Councils reserve

the right to amend or remove this policy and return everyone to the office, following

normal consultation processes.

103



2.0 Guiding Principles

2.1 The following guiding principles are how we want to work with our teams across the

Councils:

● Our ways of working will ensure we provide the high quality service to our

communities, e.g. in terms of service standards and accessibility (in line with Good

Services)

● Our focus is on delivering the best outcomes

● The work environment needs to be conducive to carry out the role

● Our workforce is flexible in terms of work location and hours subject to service

needs, agreed in Team Charters

● The office is the formal work location, unless otherwise agreed.

● To enable working from flexible locations, teams and individuals will proactively

engage and communicate

● Staff may be required to change their work location to meet the requirements of

their role, this may be at short notice in the case of an emergency or for business

continuity reasons.

● All work environments need to be safe (including DSE, data security, personal

security, infection control)

3.0 Definition of Blended Working

3.1 This is where an employee will work a proportion of their time in the office and a

proportion of their time at home. Their work base location will remain as the office.

3.2 This will be a blended working approach, where the employee may agree with their

line manager on a weekly basis. The days of the week and work pattern may vary and

depend on the needs of the business.

3.3 The employee should attend the office at the request of the manager for meetings,

team activity, general work days, training and to assist with coaching of other team

members.

3.4 The role will be assessed by the manager and the job description/person spec

updated to reflect the ability to work from home on an occasional basis.

104



4.0 Defi
[...]
he situation not be resolved within the as per 23.1, then HR should be

contacted and then the normal grievance procedure must be followed.

24.0 Failure to comply with this policy

24.1 Failure to comply with any of this policy may result in the employee returning to the

office full time and/or appropriate performance management/disciplinary processes

being applied.

25.0 Policy Implementation & Monitoring

25.1 Responsibility for the implementation, monitoring and development of this policy lies

with the Head of Human Resources and CLT.

25.2 Day to day operation of the policy is the responsibility of managers’ who will ensure

that this policy is adhered to.

Date policy agreed with Unison:
Date agreed by Joint Staff Committee:

Date policy formally adopted:
Date for review: 1 year from formal adoption of policy (XXX)

113



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Staff Committee
29 September 2021

Agenda Item 8

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected:

Staff Expenses Policy

Report by the Director for Digital Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1     The report seeks approval of the Adur & Worthing Councils Staff

Expenses and Reimbursements Policy and Procedure
1.2     This process and policy (if approved) will replace the current version.
1.3     The aim of the policy and procedure is to enable members and staff

to be reimbursed for expenses, which they occur whilst on Council
business and to

2. Recommendations
2.1     The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the updated

Staff Expenses and Reimbursements Policy and Procedure with
immediate effect.

2.2     The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head
of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer
and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make
minor and non-consequential amendments to the Policy at any time.

3. Context

3.1 The Staff Expenses and Reimbursements Policy and Procedure is
updated annually
[...]
to partake in more active

travel options whilst travelling to and from work and during their
working hours. It is also to encourage staff to use more sustainable
modes of travel in line with Councils’ sustainability agenda.

2. Recommendations
2.1     The Joint Staff Committee is recommended to approve the Staff

Travel Policy with effect from 1st November 2021.
2.2     The Joint Staff Committee is asked to delegate authority to the Head

of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer
and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make
minor and non-consequential amendments to this policy at any time.

3. Context

3.1 The aim of the Staff Travel Policy is to support the new ways of working
post Covid-19 pandemic it has close links to the new Blended Working
Policy and the updated Staff Expenses and Reimbursement Policy and

145

Agenda Item 9



Procedure and therefore it was decided that all three should be brought
to the Joint Staff Committee together.

3.2 The three policies are connected and are there together to enable a
flexible working approach for the Councils staff that encourages a
healthier work life balance, including incorporating active travel to, from
and during working hours.

3.3 The Councils are committed to both improving the health and wellbeing
of our employees and to becoming carbon neutral by 2030.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The policy applies to employees of Adur & Worthing Councils and
primarily relates to business travel, although elements of the policy also
support and encourage active travel and low carbon transport for
commuting purposes.

4.2 The policy is based on the Sustainable Travel Hierarchy which sets out
the decision making process for employees attending external
meetings. The Sustainable Travel Hierarchy is there as a tool to help
employees to think about whether they could adapt their current travel
habits, rather than choosing to drive as the default.

4.3 We expect employees to tak
[...]
d outcomes.

Our Equality Statement

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils are committed to increasing inclusion and providing equality of opportunity in all our activities and to
ensuring that discrimination does not occur. We will strive for a workforce that reflects the diversity of the local community in order that our
services are provided appropriately and the Councils benefits from a wealth of experiences. The Councils will involve the wider community in our
decision-making processes and use our influence to progress equality and inclusion issues in the Adur District and Worthing Borough.

To achieve our vision for inclusion and equality we will lead by example, we will listen to our communities and we will seek to work in collaboration
with others. As part of this and as set out in Platforms of Our Places; Going Further plan, we will work to establish a platform that will aim to
unlock the energy and unleash the power of people in the community to run and improve their own lives and the places they live. We will
undertake this work with care, support and respect, recognising the reality of disadvantage and discrimination experienced by many communities.

Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs)

EIAs enable us to consider all the information about a service, policy or strategy from an equalities perspective and then identify actions to
support delivery towards our equality objectives and our statutory duties. The EIA process specifically aims to:

● Get the best outcomes for our staff and residents
● Analyse how all our work as councils might impact differently on different groups.
● Help us make good decisions and evidence how we have reached these decisions

EIAs are therefore a practical way in which we can achieve our Good Service standard, where we have pledged to improve our services and
make them accessible to everyone. The EIA template we are trialling in 2020/21 is suitable for a number of settings, including policy
development, organisation managem
[...]
t the Councils adopt the Staff Travel Policy

Managers Ensuring that the requirements of this policy are complied with by their
employee

Employees Adhering to this policy and ensuring that they are authorised,
competent and fit to travel.

Human Resources /
Payroll

Collating and reporting business travel mileage from employee
expenses for the Councils.

Sustainability Team Reporting the Councils carbon footprint from travel, undertaking travel
surveys for the Councils, providing sustainable travel advice and
promoting healthy travel options

Head of Facilities
and Technical
Services

Managing the Councils travel and transport contracts, including pool
and hire vehicles.

Signed: …………………………………………… Date: …………………………………………
Chief Executive

Signed: …………………………………………… Date: …………………………………………
UNISON

9187



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Family Friendly Policies
	Appendix 1 Adoption policy 2021
	Appendix 2 Maternity Policy 2021
	Appendix 3 Shared Parental Leave Policy 2021
	Appendix 4 Family Friendly Policy (Paternity Leave, Parental Leave, and Childcare Subsidy Policy) 2021
	Appendix 5 Maternity and Paternity Policy - Equality Impact Assessment.docx (1)
	Appendix 6 Maternity and Paternity Policy - part of the old Leave Policy

	7 Blended Working Policy
	Ways of Working Policy
	Blended Working EIA 2020
	Blended Working Equality Impact Assessment statistics
	Blended Working Policy v6 agreed by Unison

	8 Staff Expenses Policy
	Expense & Reimbursement Policy and Procedure dated 01.03.2020
	Expenses and Reimbursement Policy and Procedure Sept 2021

	9 Staff Travel Policy
	Business Travel Policy
	Staff Travel Policy Equality Impact Assessment
	Staff Travel Policy September 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Staff Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 
 

29 September 2021 
 

Councillor Karen Harman (Chairman) 
 

Worthing Borough Council: Adur District Council: 

Councillor Daniel Humphreys 

Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

Councillor Brian Boggis 

Councillor Jim Funnell 
Councillor Robina Baine 

*Absent 
 
 

JStC/1/21-22   Substitute Members 
 

There were no substitute Members. 
 
JStC/2/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Joint Staff Committee meeting held on the 4 February 
2021, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
JStC/3/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest by those present. 
 
JStC/4/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
No questions had been submitted in advance. 
 
JStC/5/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
JStC/6/21-22   Family Friendly Policies 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6.  
 
The report sought approval for four policies i.e. the Adoption Policy, Maternity Policy, 
Shared Parental Leave Policy and the Family Friendly Policy (which included Paternity 
Leave, Parental Leave and Childcare Subsidy) with immediate effect. 
 
The Head of Human Resources (H of HR) advised that should the Policies be approved 
they would replace the corresponding old Adur & Worthing Councils’ Leave Policy.  It 



 
2 

was felt the creation of these Policies would make it easier and clearer for staff to find 
details on the different types of leave.    
 
The Officer read out the recommendation within the report. 
 
Two Members raised queries with the Officer for clarification.   
 
One Member referred the Officer to 3.18 and 3.23 of the proposed Adoption Policy and 
felt there was also a Bereavement Leave Policy.  He questioned which Policy would be 
relevant and if both, could they be cross-referenced.  The Officer confirmed there was a 
Bereavement Leave Policy where a Director can decide to allow up to 3 months leave, 
not only for the death of the child and would be dependent on the circumstances.  She 
agreed it would be appropriate to cross reference.    
 
Another Member raised a query with the Officer on the presentation.  He queried that 
should an employee state they intended to return to work but then made the decision not 
to at the end of the period, what sanctions would be applied. 
 
The Officer advised that she believed that should they not return to work then the 
occupational amount would be paid, not the statutory amount.  However, advised she 
would gain clarity on this point.      
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Staff Committee unanimously APPROVED the four policies with immediate 
effect and agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Human Resources (in consultation 
with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order 
to make minor and non-consequential amendments to this policy at any time. 
 
JStC/7/21-22   Blended Working Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7.  
 
The report sought approval of the Blended Working Policy with effect from 1st November 
2021. 
 
The H of HR advised the Committee that the Policy had transpired due to the Covid-19 
pandemic and the way staff would work in the future.  If the Policy was approved it would 
replace the current Ways of Working Policy.  The aim was to enable staff to voluntarily 
work a proportion of their working hours from home where their role was deemed suitable 
by their Line Manager.  The Officer advised that the new Blended Working Policy and 
Staff Travel Policy would not take effect until 1 November 2021 in order to implement 
training with Managers. 
 
The Officer further advised that there were connections between the Blended Working 
Policy, the Expenses Policy and the Staff Travel and there would be links for ease of 
reference.  
 
The Officer read out the recommendation within the report. 
 



 
3 

 
A Member commended Officers on a forward thinking piece of work and felt it would 
benefit staff and Worthing residents alike. 
 
Another Member raised concerns about the principle of the Policy as he felt there could 
be pitfalls for the future.  He explained that if you had two members of staff on a similar 
salary and one was permitted to work from home but the other was not, there would 
obviously be costs involved for the employee coming into the office that were not incurred 
by the staff member working from home.  He felt that if all staff worked remotely the 
employer could be saving significant amounts of money.  He asked whether the Officer 
had any comment on his views. 
 
The Officer referred the Member to the Equality Impact Assessment and advised there 
were a number of roles that could not be carried out at home and the assessment was on 
the role rather than the individual.  However, the Councils would try to ensure that all staff 
were treated fairly.   
 
Another Member presented the scenario that should you have three individuals working 
in the office and one of the team working from home, could this arrangement be altered 
or carried out on a rota basis.     
 
The Officer advised it would be the responsibility of the Manager of the team to ensure 
fairness within the team.  They may need to advise an individual could not work from 
home when there was cover in the office required.  She advised there were a number of 
staff who preferred working in the office and the Manager’s main concern would be the 
service provided.  
 
Finally, a Member stated she felt it was a good Policy, very well thought through and the 
research was to be commended.  She said that flexible working/blended working was the 
way many workplaces would be moving.  
 
 
 
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Staff Committee unanimously APPROVED the Blended Working Policy with 
effect from 1 November 2021 and agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal 
Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and non-consequential amendments to 
this policy at any time. 
 
JStC/8/21-22   Staff Expenses Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8.  
 
The report sought approval of the updated Staff Expenses and Reimbursements Policy 
and Procedure with immediate effect. 
 



 
4 

The Officer advised the main change to the Policy was that the mileage rates were 
included for clarity.  
 
Members raised no queries on the presentation for clarification and agreed to accept the 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Staff Committee APPROVED the updated Staff Expenses and 
Reimbursements Policy and Procedure with immediate effect and agreed to delegate 
authority to the Head of Human Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Head of Legal Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and non-
consequential amendments to the Policy at any time. 
 
JStC/9/21-22   Staff Travel Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9.  
 
The report sought approval of the Staff Travel Policy with effect from 1 November 2021.   
 
The Officer advised it was an updated Policy to work alongside the Blended Working 
Policy and to bring it in line with the sustainability agenda for the Councils. 
 
Members raised no queries on the presentation for clarification and agreed to accept the 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Decision  
 
The Joint Staff Committee unanimously APPROVED the Staff Travel Policy with effect 
from 1 November 2021 and agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Human 
Resources (in consultation with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal 
Services, where relevant) in order to make minor and non-consequential amendments to 
this policy at any time. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 6.55 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


